
What are slow learners?
According to a study by school psychologists Steven

Shaw and Donald Gouwens, slow learners is a term that 
encompasses “children with borderline intelligence, low
achievers, children with developmental delays, ‘gray area’
children, ‘shadow’ children, and ‘kids in the cracks.’”

However you define them, slow learners have become a
major focus of remedial intervention because of their 
impact on school test scores in this era of accountability.

Shaw and Gouwens estimate that they make up approxi-
mately 14 percent of school populations, which translates to

three or four slow learners in every K–8 classroom. Although they perform
below grade level in most or all subject areas, they rarely qualify for special 
education. So what can be done to help them?

The goal, according to most educators, is to get them to perform at the high-
est level possible. As Shaw and Gouwens point out: “The phrase ‘slow learner’ is
not synonymous with ‘no learner.’ These students can and do learn, just not as
quickly as others.” Their recommendation: “…When teaching slow learners,
make information as explicit and concrete as possible. If they can see it, touch
it, or do it, then learning will be easier.” 

Carl Balado of the University of Central Florida, who has done extensive re-
search on slow learners, agrees. He offers these intervention recommendations:

■ Reduce distractions by providing a quiet place to work;
■ Incorporate auditory, visual, and kinesthetic learning styles;
■ Use educational games, puzzles, and techniques as much as possible;
■ Work with material that is challenging but allows success;
■ Require shorter tasks and restructure expectations; and
■ Provide meaningful concrete rather than abstract activities.

In this issue, Jim Wright describes a number of research-based strategies that
can identify and assist struggling students, including slow learners. Kay Woelfel
emphasizes the importance of extending and redefining learning time for slow
learners and other at-risk students, and cites five programs that have success-
fully incorporated this approach.

You will also learn about efforts to apply effective interventions to assist physi-
cally disabled, Latino, and ADHD students, as well as measures to prepare trou-
bled foster children for kindergarten.

This month, we’re piloting a new feature in Principal.  It’s a four-page Special
Section designed to address an important topic not covered by the Effective 
Intervention theme. We call it a “mini-theme,” and for this issue it focuses on
hands-on science. For the January/February issue, the topic will be school 
uniforms. Let us know if you like the Special Sections and if there are other
mini-themes you would like to see.

L E E  G R E E N E F R O M  T H E  E D I T O R

The Slow Learners

www.naesp.org Principal ■ November/December 2005 5

Executive Director
Vincent L. Ferrandino
Deputy Executive Directors

Gail C. Gross
Deborah B. Reeve

Associate Executive Directors
Frederick N. Brown

Margaret Evans
Ernest J. Mannino
Sally McConnell
Patrick Murphy

Cheryl G. Riggins-Newby

P R I N C I PA L
Leon E. Greene

Editor
lgreene@naesp.org
Rebecca J. Kesner
Managing Editor

bkesner@naesp.org
Vanessa St. Gerard

Associate Editor
vstgerard@naesp.org

Jennifer Apperson
Production Assistant

japperson@naesp.org

E D I T O R I A L  A D V I S O R S
Jan Borelli

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
janborelli@cox.net

Frank Buck
Talladega, Alabama

buck@mail.talladega-cs.net
Jeanette Gilliland

Phillipsburg, New Jersey 
jgilliland@pburg.k12.nj.us

Olaf Jorgenson
Kamuela, Hawaii 

ojorgenson@hpa.edu
Rita R. Martinez
Phoenix, Arizona

rmartinez@kyrene.org
Scott A. Miller

Horicon, Wisconsin
smiller3@horicon.k12.wi.us

Christopher J. Peal
Novi, Michigan

pealc@walledlake.k12.mi.us
Katherine Ralston
Mt. Solon, Virginia

kralston@augusta.k12.va.us 
Teresa Tulipana

Kansas City, Missouri 
tulipanat@parkhill.k12.mo.us

Sharon Weber
Punxsutawney, Pennsylvania
sweber@punxsy.k12.pa.us

A D V E R T I S I N G  S A L E S
Fox Associates Inc.

800-345-8670, ext. 119
Fax: 312-644-8718

adinfo.nep@foxrep.com

N A E S P  S TA F F

Interested in submitting an article for Principal?
Send queries or articles by e-mail to publications@naesp.org or by mail to:
Principal Magazine, 1615 Duke Street, Alexandria, VA 22314-3843. 
Author guidelines are available online at www.naesp.org. Click on Publications.


